
222

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
Thursday, 16th March, 2017
at 5.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Fitzhenry (Chair)
Councillor Moulton (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Fuller
Councillor Furnell
Councillor Hannides
Councillor Morrell
Councillor Whitbread
Councillor Murphy
Councillor Savage
Councillor T Thomas

Appointed Members

Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church
Revd. J Williams, The Church of England 
(Portsmouth and Winchester Dioceses)
Vacancies

 Primary Parent Governor Representative; 
and 

 Secondary Parent Governor Representative

Contacts

Judy Cordell
Senior Democratic Support Officer
Tel. 023 8083 2766
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 

Mark Pirnie
Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee.

Role of Overview and Scrutiny
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions: 
 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 

and after decisions taken.  
 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.  
 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 

affect the City and its citizens.  
Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves. 

Use of Social Media:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recor
[...]
idered;
 setting out reasons for the decision; and
 clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;
 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  

Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

3  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 

  

4  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 

5  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)
(Pages 1 - 6)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Committee meeting held 
on 16th February 2017 and the minutes of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel held 2nd March 
2017 to deal with any matters arising, attached. 

7  FORWARD PLAN - GRANTS CONSULTATION FINAL REPORT (Pages 7 - 14)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance enabling the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the content of the Forward Plan and to 
discuss issues of interest or concern with the Executive, attached.  

8  DEMENTIA FRIENDLY SOUTHAMPTON - UPDATE ON SCRUTINY INQUIRY 
RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 15 - 28)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable Living updating the 
Committee on progress implementing the recommendations from the Dementia 
Friendly Southampton Scrutiny Inquiry, attached. 



6

9  SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - COMBATING LONELINESS FINAL REPORT 
(Pages 29 - 86)

Report of the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel requesting that the Committee 
consider and approve the final report of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel and forward it to the 
Executive for consideration and further action, attached. 

10  MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
(Pages 87 - 90)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance enabling the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and track progress on recommendations 
made to the Executive at previous meetings, attached. 

Wednesday, 8 March 2017 Service Director, Legal and Governance



Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: FORWARD PLAN
DATE OF DECISION: 16 MARCH 2017
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail
[...]
 Homeless and Substance Misuse services (work is currently underway).

7. At their meeting Cabinet agreed the new approach with the following 
recommendations:

 To approve a consultation exercise on the proposed approach with grant aided 
organisations and the wider voluntary sector to include future arrangements for 
the current grants budget.

 To approve proposals for extending the established participatory budgeting 
approach in Thornhill to two other areas of the city and to agree continuation of 
funding for all three areas from the existing budgets.

 To approve the doubling of the budget for the Community Chest grants scheme 
to £100,000 and delegated authority for grant allocations to the Cabinet Member 
for Communities, Culture and Leisure who will chair a new cross party Member 
Panel to make recommendations.

 To delegate authority to the Chief Strategy Officer, following consultation with 

Page 10



BRIEFING PAPER
the Leader of the Council, to do anything necessary to give effect to the 
recommendations contained in this report and, following the consultation 
exercise, to approve a way forward.

CONSULTATION PROCESS

8. Following the Cabinet decision in October 2016 the Council commenced a public 
consultation with grant aided organisations and the wider voluntary sector who could 
be affected by the proposals. The consultation ran from 2 December 2016 to 24 
February 2017.  The council undertook this consultation with regards to the 
Southampton Compact and the Best Value Statutory Guidance.

9. The specific proposals included in the consultation were:

 To identify the funding approach as part of each commissioning process, based 
on the type of service and the best way to achieve the priority outcomes, using 
contracts for specified services with clear outcomes and using grants for time 
limited initiatives such as pilots or pump priming. 

 To add two new grant criteria to the current criteria which would result in priority 
being given to
[...]

themselves. A Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) will be undertaken to inform the 
final recommendations.

25. The recommendations in the decision report will support the delivery of the following 
strategies and priorities included in the Policy Framework (Constitution Article 4.01):

 Southampton City Council Strategy 2016-2020

OPTIONS and TIMESCALES:

26. The decision is scheduled for 23 March 2017 following which an implementation 
plan will be developed. The Council has undertaken to give all current grant 
recipients a minimum of 3 months’ notice.

Appendices/Supporting Information:

Further Information Available From: Name: Carole Binns
Tel: 023 8083 4785
E-mail: carole.binns@southampton.gov.uk

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: DEMENTIA FRIENDLY SOUTHAMPTON – UPDATE ON 
SCRUTINY INQUIRY RECOMMENDATIONS 

DATE OF DECISION: 16 MARCH 2017
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND SUSTAINABLE 

LIVING
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Amanda Luker Tel: 023 8072 5568
E-mail: Amanda.Luker@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk

Director Name: Stephanie Ramsey Tel: 023 8029 6941
E-mail: Stephanie.Ramsey@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
In 2015/16 a Scrutiny Panel undertook an inquiry looking at the issue of making 
Southampton a dementia friendly city and made a number of recommendations. An 
Action Plan to deliver against these recommendations was approved by Cabinet in 
June 2016. 
The purpose of this paper is to update the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee on the progress made towards achieving these recommendations 
(Appendix 1). 
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Committee notes the progress made in implementing the 
recommendations from the making Southampton a dementia friendly 
city Scrutiny Inquiry. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable the Committee to effectively scrutinise progress against the 

approved Inquiry Panel recommendations.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. In 2015/16 a Scrutiny Panel undertook an inquiry looking at the issue of 

making Southampton a dementia friendly city and made a number of 
recommendations. 

4. An Action Plan to deliver against these recommendations was approved by 
Cabinet in June 2016, an update of progress against each recommendation is 
provided (Appendix 1).

5. The Intergrated Commissioning Unit has engaged The Alzheimer’s Society to 
oversee and kick-start the drive to become dementia friendly, with agreed 
targets for the 12 month project duration November 2016 – October 2017.

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



6. Dementia Friendly Southampton launch event took place in January 2017 at 
St Mary’s Stadium, with 150 attendees. 

7. ‘Working towards becoming a dementia friendly community’ status achieved 
for Southampton City.

8. Established a Dementia Action Alliance (DAA) steering group with 29 
members, first meeting took place in January 2017. Circulation of 
Southampton DAA Steering Group newsletter (Appendix 2). 

9. DAA for Southampton City registered, 22 businesses and organisations 
currently signed up to the DAA.

10. Awareness raising events, dementia champion training, dementia friend 
sessions taking place throughout the city. Volunteers are being identified 
within each geographical cluster.

11. Use of new technologies to locate people with dementia that have gone 
missing now operational within mainstream adult social care pathway.  

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
12. The recommendations are based within existing work programmes. As such 

they are not considered likely to initially present any additional financial 
commitments. In practice future resource implications will be dependent upon 
whether, and how, each of the individual recommendations within the Inquiry 
report are progressed. In many cases progress will be dependent on 
identifying and securing appropriate grant funding, approval would be sought 
as required by financial procedure rules before any commitments are made.

Property/Other
13. None.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
14. Seek advice from Legal Services
Other Legal Implications:
15. Seek advice from Legal Services
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
16. The outcome of the scrutiny review will contribute to the following priority 

within the draft Southampton City Council Strategy 2016-2020:
• People in Southampton live safe, healthy, independent lives

KEY DECISION No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. Making Southampton Dementia Friendly Inquiry – Summary of 

Page 16



Recommendations and progress update 
2. Southampton DAA Steering Group newsletter
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:  

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Making Southampton Dementia Friendly Inquiry – Summary of Recommendations Update 

Recommendation Accepted 
by 

Executive 
(Y/N)

How will the 
recommendation be 

achieved? (Key actions)

OSMC Update 
16/03/2017

Responsible 
Officer

Target 
Date for 
Completi

on

General Co-ordination and Strategic Direction

1. That the Integrated 
Commissioning Unit 
engages an organisation to 
oversee and kickstart the 
drive to becoming 
dementia friendly 

Y  Develop and launch 
‘making Southampton a 
dementia friendly city’ gran
[...]
16% of practices 
completed 
accreditation, 22% in 
progress, 30% being 
contacted

 Discussions underway 
with primary care 
commissioners to 
explore future ongoing 
support options  

Amanda 
Luker

Mar 2017

Consistent and reliable travel options 

13.That the Council ensures 
that new travel and 
transport schemes in the 
city incorporate dementia 

Y  ICU to signpost applicable 
guidance  

 Identify forums where 

 The Community 
Solutions Sub-group 
are actively 
considering innovative 

Amanda 
Luker

Mar 2017

P
age 24



Recommendation Accepted 
by 

Executive 
(Y/N)

How will the 
recommendation be 

achieved? (Key actions)

OSMC Update 
16/03/2017

Responsible 
Officer

Target 
Date for 
Completi

on
friendly design principles these can be discussed 

and further considered 
approaches to the 
transport needs of 
people who cannot or 
find it difficult to use 
public transport

Easy-to-navigate environments

14.That City Council Planning 
Officers consult groups 
representing people with 
dementia in the 
development of the Local 
Plan

Y  Healthwatch to seek the 
views of population, 
including all disabilities 

 Use Alzheimer’s Society 
user review panel as 
applicable 

 Not yet progressed Amanda 
Luker

Mar 2017

15.That dementia experts at 
the University of 
Southampton are invited to 
give feedback on the 
Streets and Spaces 
framework to ensure it 
reflects the specific needs 
of people with dementia

Y  Identify appropriate forum 
for guidance to be 
provided, if cost implication 
prevents implementation 
alternatives to be 
considered in order to 
become more dementia 
friendly   

 Not yet progressed Amanda 
Luker

Mar 2017

16.The Council/CCG 
proactively engages with 
Hammerson (WestQuay 
landlord) to identify how 
their resources, 
enthusiasm and expertise 
can be utilised to increase 

Y  Identify formal links in the 
council and Hammersons 
to discuss and agree action 
plan  

 Following success from 
2016, agree annual event
[...]


around 1,000 people. 

We have already created an additional 604 

Dementia Friends since November. 

 

Page 28

https://www.alzheimers.org.uk/homepage/168/dementia_connect#!/search
https://www.alzheimers.org.uk/homepage/168/dementia_connect#!/search


DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL – COMBATING 
LONELINESS FINAL REPORT

DATE OF DECISION: 16 MARCH 2017
REPORT OF: CHAIR OF THE SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL 

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None

BRIEF SUMMARY
From September 2016 to March 2017 the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel undertook an inquiry 
looking at combating loneliness in Southampton. The final report of the Panel is 
attached as Appendix 1 for consideration and approval by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (OSMC).
RECOMMENDATIONS:  

(i) To consider and approve the final report of the Scrutiny Inquiry 
Panel, attached as Appendix 1, and forward it to the Executive for 
consideration and further action.

(ii) To delegate authority to the Chair of the Committee to approve any 
minor amendments arising from considerations raised at the 
Committee’s meeting on 16th March 2017.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. In accordance with the Council’s constitution, this Committee must approve the 

final report of a scrutiny inquiry and refer it to the Executive for consideration 
and further action.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The OSMC, at its meeting on 11th August 2016, requested that the Scrutiny 

Inquiry Panel undertake an inquiry looking at combating loneliness in 
Southampton.  

4. The set objectives of the Inquiry were:
 To review progress being made in Southampton to combat loneliness.
 To understand what is being done to reduce loneliness elsewhere.
 To identify what initiatives could work well in the City to help people 

make connections and improve their wellbeing.
5. The Scrutiny Inquiry Panel undertook the inquiry over 5 evidence gathering 

meetings and received information from a wide variety of organisations.  This 
included health professionals, charitable and voluntary organisations, 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



volunteers, commissioners, academics and lonely residents in receipt of 
support.  

6. The final report contains 18 recommendations in total, summarised in 
Appendix 2, which if implemented the Panel believe will help to accelerate 
progress towards combating loneliness in Southampton.

7. A final report of the Inquiry is attached as Appendix 1. This Committee needs 
to consider whether the report adequately responds to the inquiry objectives 
outlined in the Terms of Reference shown within the attached report.

8. The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee procedure rules within 
the constitution require that within two months of the date of this committee 
approving a final inquiry report, the Executive will consider the report and 
submit a formal response to the recommendations contained within them. If 
this Committee is therefore minded to accept the final version of the report, 
then the document will be forwarded to the Executive on 21st March 2017 for 
further action.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
9. In practice any future resource implication arising from this review will be 

dependent upon whether, and how, each individual recommendation within the 
inquiry report is progressed by the Executive. More detailed work will need to 
be undertaken by the Executive in considering its response to each of the 
recommendations set out in the report.

Property/Other
10. None.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
11. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 

the Local Government Act 2000.
Other Legal Implications: 
12. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
13. None

KEY DECIS
[...]
happening and how it can be 
improved. 
 
I thank everyone for their valued contribution to our final report. I would also like to 
thank council officers and the councillors on the Inquiry Panel for their contributions. 
 
I am confident that we have highlighted the problems facing Southampton in regards 
to loneliness and we have identified additional measures which, if enacted, can 
alleviate problems associated with loneliness and isolation. It is incumbent on all of us, 
whether we are councillors or not, to be aware of this issue and work towards 
solutions. 
 
  

3 

 
Page 35

http://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=3570


Combating Loneliness in Southampton 
 

 The Aim of the Inquiry 
 

1.  Loneliness is a significant and growing issue. Acute loneliness has been 
consistently estimated to affect around 10-13 per cent of older people1 but 
it is recognised that loneliness affects all age groups.  

2.  Professor Kevin Fenton, Public Health England National Director for Health 
and Wellbeing, stated that: 
‘The devastating impact loneliness can have on our mental and physical 
health makes it an issue we can ill-afford to ignore.’2  

3.  Loneliness is amenable to a number of effective interventions and the 
Campaign to End Loneliness, working with Age UK, have developed a 
framework which sets out a series of practical interventions to address 
loneliness. 

4.  Taking action to reduce loneliness can benefit residents, communities and 
reduce the need for health and care services in the future. 

5.  In recognition of the importance of this issue, and the potential to make a 
significant difference for residents and communities across Southampton, 
the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, at its meeting on 11th 
August 2016, requested that the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel undertake an 
inquiry looking at combating loneliness in Southampton. 

6.  The set objectives of the Inquiry were: 
a. To review progress being made in Southampton 
[...]
plan to tackle 
loneliness in the City. 

 
4. Objectives: 

 
a. To review progress being made in Southampton to combat loneliness. 
b. To understand what is being done to reduce loneliness elsewhere. 
c. To identify what initiatives could work well in the City to help people make 

connections and improve their wellbeing.       
 

5. Methodology:  
 

a. Benchmarking our current progress against framework   
b. Seek stakeholder views  

18 

 
Page 50



c. Undertake desktop research 
d. Identify best practice 

 
6. Proposed Timetable: 

 
Six meetings between September 2015 and March 2016. 
 

7. Draft Inquiry Plan (subject to the availability of speakers) 
 

Meeting 1:  8 September 2016 
 

• Introduction, context and background 
o What is loneliness / social isolation? 
o What are the issues faced and impact on individuals and local services? 
o What groups are at risk and what are the risk/trigger factors? 
o Types of support we need to consider having in place 

• Overview of current position in Southampton. 
 

To be invited: 
 

- Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable Living 
- Representative from The Campaign to End Loneliness 

 
Meeting 2:  6 October 

 
Issue – How do we identify people who are lonely? 

o Raising awareness 
o Using data 

 
To be invited: 
 

- To be confirmed 
 

Meeting 3: 17 November 2016 
 
Issue – What works effectively to combat loneliness for older people and 
how can we help? 
 

To be invited: 
 

- To be confirmed 
 

Meeting 4: 8 December 2016 
 
Issue - What works effectively to combat loneliness for children and young 
people and working age adults and how can we help? 
 

To be invited: 
 

- To be confirmed 
 

19 

 
Page 51



Meeting 5: 19 January 2017 
 
Issue – Identifying the Gateway services and blockages 
 

To be invited: 
 

- To be confirmed 
 

Meeting 6: 2 March 2017 
 

To approve the final report of the inquiry and recommendations. 
 

 
 
 
 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

20 

 
Page 52



Appe
[...]
s.  

Strategic Direction

15.Combating Loneliness Plan - The initiatives and recommendations 
proposed in this report are more likely to be effective if they are built into an 
overarching plan to combat loneliness in Southampton.  It is recommended 
that the plan is owned by the Health and Wellbeing Board and linked to 
Better Care.

16.Age Friendly Southampton – It is evident that Southampton has the 
potential to become a recognised ‘Age Friendly City’.  It is recommended 
that the Council explores the steps required to become accredited and, if 
deemed achievable and desirable, commits Southampton to becoming Age 
Friendly.

17.Social Impact Bonds – If progress combating loneliness in Southampton is 
not being made at the pace required by the Better Care Scheme, it is 
recommended that the potential to deliver the step change in outcomes 
through the use of Social Impact Bonds is explored by the Council. (A 
definition of a Social Impact Bond is found on P48)

18.Evidence what success looks like – To enable effective monitoring of 
progress it is appropriate that a mechanism is developed by which success 
in combating loneliness can be measured against.

Page 86

file:///G:/CL/CMMTEE/Scrutiny/2016-17/Inquiry%20Panel/One%20solution%20to%20two%20big%20social%20problems%20-%20BBC%20News.mht


DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO 
THE EXECUTIVE

DATE OF DECISION: 16 MARCH 2017
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Committee considers the responses from Cabine
[...]
cations/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 88



1

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee: Holding the Executive to Account
Scrutiny Monitoring – 16 March 2017

Date Portfolio Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status

16/02/17 Transformation 
Projects

Transformation 
Programme 
Update

1) That a copy of the correspondence that is 
sent to individuals whose social care 
packages have been reduced is circulated to 
the Committee.

Update to be provided.

16/02/17 Finance Corporate 
Revenue 
Financial 
Monitoring

1) That the OSMC are provided with information 
relating to the impact that the agreement with 
Hays is having on staffing costs across the 
Environment and Transport portfolio.  

To enable an adequate period of time to 
assess performance, an evaluation of the 
impact that the agreement with Hays is 
having on staffing costs across the 
council will be provided to the Committee 
in June 2017.

P
age 89

A
genda Item

 10
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Forward Plan - Grants Consultation final report
	Appendix

	8 Dementia Friendly Southampton - Update on Scrutiny Inquiry Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Summary of recommendations update.doc
	Appendix 2 - Southampton Dementia Action Alliance Steering Group Newsletter.pdf

	9 Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Combating Loneliness Final Report
	Appendix 1 - Final report.pdf
	Chair’s Introduction

	Appendix 2 - Summary of conclusions and recommendations.docx

	10 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


- 20 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 MARCH 2017

Present: Councillors Fitzhenry (Chair), Moulton (Vice-Chair), Furnell, Hannides, 
Morrell, Murphy, Savage and T Thomas

Apologies: Councillors Fuller and Whitbread

Also in attendance: Councillor Kaur, Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Chief Strategy Officer

49. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

The apologies of Councillor Fuller were noted and that following receipt of the 
temporary resignation of Councillor Fuller from Committee, the Service Director Legal 
and Governance acting under delegated powers, had appointed Councillor Laurent to 
replace him for the purposes of this meeting.

50. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes for the meeting held on 16th February 2017 and the 
minutes of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel held 2nd March 2017 be approved and signed as a 
correct record.  

51. FORWARD PLAN - GRANTS CONSULTATION FINAL REPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
detailing the Grants Consultation final report.

The Chief Strategy Officer was present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the 
meeting.  

RESOLVED:

(i) Following 
the decision on 23rd March 2017 specific timelines relating to the individual 
priority areas and the outcomes of any subsequent procurement exercise, be 
made available to the Committee;  

(ii) A report detailing the grants and contracts issued by the Council be brought back 
to Committee annually; and 

(iii) A list of current grant recipients to be circulated to the Committee. 

52. DEMENTIA FRIENDLY SOUTHAMPTON - UPDATE ON SCRUTINY INQUIRY 
RECOMMENDATIONS 



- 21 -

The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and 
Sustainable Living updating the Committee on the progress made towards achieving 
the recommendations from the  making Southampton a dementia friendly City Scrutiny 
Inquiry.  

RESOLVED that:

(i) Information on clusters or locality areas identified in the Dementia Action Alliance 
be circulated to the Committee; and

(ii) The Committee is provided with details of the implementation of 
Recommendations 15 and 18, relating to the Streets and Spaces framework 
and the Community Toilet Scheme, at the next update report.

53. SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - COMBATING LONELINESS FINAL REPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel detailing 
the final report of the inquiry looking at combating loneliness in Southampton.  

RESOLVED:

(i) That the final report of the Scrutiny Panel, attached as Appendix 1 be approved 
and forwarded to the Executive for consideration and further action, with the 
following added to recommendation 16;

 This may require working with partners to prioritise accessibility 
improvements to pavements.
 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Chair of the Committee to approve any minor 
amendments.  

54. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and 
Governance detailing the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the 
recommendations of the Committee.  

Chair

15 June 2017


